

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON; MIGUEL
RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA ANDERSON; SERGIO
CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK; PHIL WEISER,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR
CHRISTOPHER R. GREEN
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER R. GREEN
Counsel of Record
481 Chucky Mullins Drive
University, MS 38677
(662) 915-6837
crgreen@olemiss.edu

RANDALL WENGER
JEREMY SAMEK
Independence Law Center
23 North Front St.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
rwenger@indlawcenter.org
jsamek@indlawcenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourteenth Amendment bans second-class citizenship.	4
II. The Fourteenth Amendment requires creedal and viewpoint equality	7
III. Excluding traditionalists from wedding professions resembles the anti-Catholic Test Acts.....	14
IV. Unique talents do not justify restrictions on civil rights.	19
A. The Tenth Circuit properly focused on tangible access to the market.	19
B. Reconstruction Republicans embraced English distinctions between the <i>ius privatum</i> and <i>ius publicum</i>	22
C. Singer’s account of public accommodations neglects the long history of scarcity-based justifications.	27
D. A professional’s unique talents, without more, do not move her from the <i>ius privatum</i> to the <i>ius publicum</i>	29

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4 th 1160 (10 th Cir. 2021).....	20, 22, 29
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897).....	24
<i>Allnutt v. Inglis</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 206 (K.B. 1810).....	23, 27
<i>American Sugar Refining Co. v. Louisiana</i> , 179 U.S. 89 (1900).....	12
<i>Bartemeyer v. Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. 129 (1874).....	19
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	20
<i>Chas. Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Ind.</i> <i>Relations</i> , 262 U.S. 522 (1923).....	3, 25, 26, 29
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	25
<i>Coggs v. Bernard</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 107 (1703).....	29
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C. E.D. Pa. 1825).....	3, 7, 19

<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867).....	15
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	12
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	13
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	12
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1867).....	15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	26, 29, 30
<i>In re Klein</i> , Nos. 44-14 & 45-14 (Ore. Bureau of Labor and Industries, July 2, 2015).....	18
<i>Live-Stock Dealers' & Butchers' Association v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 15 F.Cas. 649 (D.La. 1870)	10

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	13
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ...	2, 13, 24
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	12
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	16
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	18
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014).....	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1539 (2022).....	1
<i>W. Va. Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	32
<i>Young v. Harrison</i> , 6 Ga. 130 (1849)	23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)(2)	26
An Act to Protect All Citizens in Their Civil and Legal Rights, 18 Stat. 335 (1875).....	10
An Act to Protect All Persons in the United States in Their Civil Rights, and Furnish the Means of Their Vindication, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	7
Test Act, 25 Car. 2, c. 2, § 8 (1673).....	16

Other Authorities

A COLLECTION OF TRACTS RELATIVE TO THE LAW OF ENGLAND (Francis Hargrave, ed., 1787)	23
AMERICAN ANNUAL CYCLOPEDIA 1866)	6
Alfred Avins, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1875: Some Reflected Light on the Fourteenth Amendment and Public Accommodations</i> , 66 COLUM. L. REV. 873 (1966).....	28
Randy Barnett & Evan Bernick, THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (2021)	6

4 WORKS OF EDMUND BURKE (1852) (orig. 1782)	14
Steven G. Calabresi, et al., THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND COMPARATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2016)	19
Charles Butler, AN ESSAY ON THE LIFE OF MICHEL DE L'HOSPITAL, CHANCELLOR OF FRANCE (1814)...	11
Chicago Tribune, Feb. 12, 1867	8
CINCINNATI COMMERCIAL, SPEECHES OF THE CAMPAIGN OF 1866 (1866).....	5, 6
CONG. GLOBE, 39 th Cong. 1 st Sess. (1866).....	..passim
CONG. GLOBE, 39 th Cong. 2 nd Sess. (1867)	9
CONG. GLOBE, 42 nd Cong. 2 nd Sess. (1872).....	15
110 CONG. REC. 6539 (1964)	26, 27
3 CONG. REC. 1866 (1875)	10
<i>Constitutional Amendment</i> , The Weekly Caucasian, June 20, 1866	15

1 Cor. 8:10, 10:25, 27-28	17
William H. Egle, LIFE AND TIMES OF ANDREW GREGG CURTIN (1896).....	6
Richard Epstein, PRINCIPLES FOR A FREE SOCIETY: RECONCILING INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY WITH THE COMMON GOOD (2002)	24
Richard Epstein, <i>Public Accommodations Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964: Why Freedom of Association Counts as a Human Right</i> , 66 STAN. L. REV. 1241 (2014).....	24, 26
Richard Epstein, <i>The History of Public Utility Rate Regulation in the United States Supreme Court: Of Reasonable and Nondiscriminatory Rates</i> , 38 J. SUP. CT. HIST. 345 (2013).....	24
Christopher Green, <i>Duly Convicted: The Thirteenth Amendment as Procedural Due Process</i> , 15 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 73 (2017).....	1
Christopher Green, EQUAL CITIZENSHIP, CIVIL RIGHTS, AND THE CONSTITUTION: THE ORIGINAL SENSE OF THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE (2015)	1, 6, 20

- Christopher Green, *Incorporation, Total Incorporation, and Nothing But Incorporation?*,
24 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 93 (2015)1
- Christopher Green, *Our Bipartisan Due Process Clause*, 26 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1147 (2019).....1
- Christopher Green, *Seven Problems With Antidiscrimination Due Process*,
11 FAULKNER L. REV. 1 (2019)1
- Christopher Green, *The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History*,
19 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 1 (2008)1
- Christopher Green, *The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Subsequent Interpretation and Application*,
19 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 219 (2009).....1
- Christopher Green, *Twelve Problems with Substantive Due Process*,
16 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 398 (2018)1
- Christopher Green & David Upham, *The Fourteenth Amendment and Masterpiece Cakeshop: Equal Citizenship, our Inclusive Republic, and Anglo-American Common Law*,
PUBLIC DISCOURSE, December 5, 201728

Matthew W. Hale, DE JURE MARIS	23
Matthew W. Hale, DE PORTIBUS MARIS (1670).....	3, 23, 24, 27
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 1385 (1992).....	4
<i>Afterword</i> , SAME-SEX MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY: EMERGING CONFLICTS (Douglas Laycock et al., eds., 2008)	14
5 WORKS OF JOHN LOCKE (12 th ed. 1824) (orig. 1685).....	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions</i> , 81 VA. L. REV. 947 (1995)	25
Nashville Daily Union and American, Nov. 7, 1855,.....	10
Bernard D. Reams & Paul E. Wilson, SEGREGATION AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT IN THE STATES (1975).....	6

REPORTS MADE TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF ILLINOIS 30 (1867)	6
Joseph Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 NW. U. L. REV. 1283 (1996)	27
CIVIL WAR MESSAGES AND PROCLAMATIONS OF WISCONSIN WAR GOVERNORS 266 (Reuben Gold Thwaites, ed., 1912).....	8
Raleigh, N.C., TRI-WEEKLY STANDARD, May 3, 1866.....	5
6 PAPERS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (1996) (orig. August 18, 1790)	12
Ilan Wurman, THE SECOND FOUNDING: AN INTRODUCTION TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (2021).....	6
Bruce Wyman, THE SPECIAL LAW GOVERNING PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATIONS (1911)....	25, 31, 32
David Upham, <i>Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 42 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 213 (2015).....	10

USA Today, *Gay Marriage: Siding with Religious
Baker is Problematic*, June 26, 2017 18
